PLAINFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT WARRANT STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Sulllivan, ss: School District of Plainfield

Article VII.

To the inhabitants of the School District of Plainfield, in the County of Sullivan and State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in District affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Plainfield Elementary School in the Village of Meriden in said Plainfield, New Hampshire, on Friday the sixth day of March, 2015, at 6:30 p.m. to act on the following subjects.

Article I. To see what action the District will take with respect to reports of District officers.

Article II. To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,909,329 for the support of schools, for payment of salaries to school district officials and agents, and for the payments of the statutory obligations of the District for the 2015-2016 fiscal year. (The School Board recommends this appropriation.)

Article III. To see if the District will raise and appropriate the sum of \$61,700 (Sixty-one thousand, seven hundred dollars) for the creation of a Learning Commons area in the Plainfield Elementary School, including construction costs and furniture for said area. (The School Board recommends this appropriation.)

Article IV. To see if the District will raise and appropriate the sum of \$44,300 (Forty-four thousand, three hundred dollars) for the creation of a Lunch Service area in the Plainfield Elementary School, including construction costs, serving equipment and furniture for said area. (The School Board recommends this appropriation.)

Article V. To see if the District will vote to establish a full-day Kindergarten program at the Plainfield Elementary School commencing on the first day of school of the 2015-2016 school year with no additional appropriation required. (The School Board recommends this action.)

Article VI. To see if the District will initiate, in accordance with RSA 195-A:14, the formal process of Plainfield's (SAU 32) withdrawal from the AREA agreement with Lebanon (SAU 88) and Grantham (SAU 75). (The School Board recommends this action.)

To see if the District will vote to authorize the School Board to implement an arrangement with the Cornish School District whereby superintendent services are provided to the Cornish School District by SAU 32 pursuant to RSA 194-C:4, provided that there will be no added cost to the Plainfield School District, and there will be no substantive change in governance over school expenditures, policies or practices by the Plainfield School District. (The School Board recommends this action.)

Article VIII. To see if the District supports the installation of a ground mounted solar array on District property if the School Board, at its discretion, can reach an agreement with the provider which will be economically beneficial to the District and if so, authorize the School Board to lease the portion of District property required for the installation. (The School Board recommends this action.)

Article IX. To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$50,000 (Fifty

thousand dollars) to be placed in the Special Education and Tuition Reserve Fund created in 2000 pursuant to RSA 35:1-c, for the purpose of either special education expenses or tuition expenses or both. (The School Board recommends this

appropriation.)

Article X. To see if the District will vote to instruct the moderator to appoint a finance

committee (advisory only) of six Plainfield residents to advise the School Board in the area of the School District Budget. (The School Board recommends this action.)

Article XI. To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting

(NOTE: Election of School District officials will take place at the same time and place as election of town officials on Tuesday, March 10, 2015).

Given under our hands at said Plainfield this _____29____ day of January 2015.

A True Copy Attest:

Chris Forman, Chair Katherine Whybrow Claude Sutherland Brian Garfield Christie Danen Plainfield School Board